Decision No. 21348

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Joint Application of SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY and CITY OF PASADENA for an Order authorizing the sale by Southern California Edison Company to City of Pasadena of certain Electric Cable no longer useful to Southern California Edison Company, located across La Loma Bridge in the City of Pasadena. CUUCUN

Application No. 15766.

BY THE COMMISSION:

## $\overline{O}$ $\overline{D}$ $\overline{I}$ $\overline{N}$ $\overline{I}$ $\overline{O}$ $\overline{N}$

In this application Southern California Edison Company and the City of Pasadena ask the Railroad Commission to make its order authorizing Southern California Edison Company to sell and the City of Pasadena to buy certain electrical cable located across La Loma Bridge, in the City of Pasadena, and authorizing Southern California Edison Company to execute and deliver a Bill of Sale to said property to the City of Pasadena. A copy of the Bill of Sale, marked "Exhibit A", is attached to the application.

It appears that Southern California Edison Company owns certain electrical underground facilities in the City of Pasedena, generally located across the La Loma Bridge, all of which facilities are more particularly described in the application herein, and that such facilities are no longer being used by or useful to Southern California Edison Company for the distribution and sale of electric energy. Southern California Edison Company has agreed to sell these facilities to the City of Pasadena and the City of

-1-

Pasadena has agreed to purchase such facilities from Southern California Edison Company for a total purchase price of \$9,025.24 in accordance with the terms of the Bill of Sale.

GF

The Commission has considered this request and is of the opinion that the application should be granted.

## <u>order</u>

Application having been made to the Railroad Commission for an order authorizing Southern California Edison Company to sell and the City of Pasadena to buy certain electrical cable, and authorizing Southern California Edison Company to execute and deliver a Bill of Sale to said property to the City of Pasadena, and the Railroad Commission being of the opinion that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that this application should be granted, therefore

IT IS HEREPY ORDERED that Southern California Edison Company be and it is hereby authorized to sell and transfer to the City of Pasadena for the sum of \$9,025.24 those certain underground distribution facilities more particularly described in the Bill of Sale attached to the application.

IT IS HEREEY FURTHER ORDERED that within sixty (60) days after the transfer of the properties herein authorized, Southern California Edison Company shall file with the Railroad Commission a certified statement indicating the date on which it

-2-

relinquished control and possession of said properties.

The authority herein granted shall become effective upon the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u><u>F</u></u>day or <u><u>fuly</u>, 1929.</u>

WY

Commissioners.

GF